of the date of marriage, she shall be eligible to apply for Special Membership, 
provided that:

(a)	 W.e.f. 1st June 2013 the children of those members who became members on or 
before 1st January 2010 and who seek to become Members shall unless otherwise 
determined by the General Body, pay an entrance fee of Rs. 1,20,000/- (One Lac 
Twenty Thousand only) plus taxes as applicable provided they have not attained the 
age of 26 years. 

(b)	 W.e.f. 01st November 2025, the Children of those Members who became Members 
of the Club on or before 1st January 2010, who shall seek to become members shall

[...]

However, this age criteria of 26 years & above will not be applicable to the Members 
Children applying for Membership upto 31st May 2013. The children of those 
members who became members of the club after 1st January 2010 shall pay entrance 
fee of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) plus taxes as applicable 
to become members.

(d)	 The existing Clause (d) be deleted.

(ii)	 (a)	 W.e.f. 01st January, 2020 the Children of those members, who have become members 
of the Club on or after 1st June 2013, shall pay an entrance fee of 35% of the prevailing

[...]

As also legally advised, the Club has filed an Application for fixation of Standard Rent in 
respect of the Clubs’ premises before the Hon Small Causes Court under the provisions 
of the Maharashtra Rent Control Act, 1999. 

(iii)	 PROPERTY TAX

The matter has been settled. The refund of Rs. 1,57,59,156/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty 
Seven Lakhs Fifty Nine Thousand One Hundred and Fifty Six) from the amount paid 
by the Club under protest was to be received, from which an amount of Rs. 30,22,623/- 
(Rupees Thirty Lakhs Twenty Two Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty Three) has been 
received & balance of Rs. 1,27,36,533/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty Seven Lakhs Thirty Six 
Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Three) is still to be received from MCGM.

(iv)	 LABOUR

Even though there has been Several Labour Issues, the Club’s Management has moved 
ahead & ensured the best support & services to the Members. As per the expert advice of 
our Labour Consultant, Adv.

[...]

8)	 Explanations or comments by the Board on every qualification, reservation or adverse 
remark or disclaimer made by the Auditors in their report as per Section 134 (3) (f) of 
Companies Act, 2013 

a)	 Regarding non renewal of lease by Mumbai Port Authority (MPA) and demand of 
Rs. 83,05,85,150/- (Rupees Eighty Three Crores Five Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand One 
Hundred and Fifty) towards revised lease rent against which the Club has paid Rs. 
89,52,946/- (Rupees Eighty Nine Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty 
Six). In the event the decision of the court goes against the Club on any ground of appeal, 
additional provision against the said demand may be required. In spite of the non renewal 
of lease, the accounts have been prepared on the basis that the Club will continue as a